

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 279

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Savings and Loan Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 1705, amended. The first sentence of section 1705 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

If any member shall die leaving in an association shares Θr , accounts or deposits of a value not exceeding \$500 \$1,000 and no executor of his will or administrator of his estate has been appointed, the association may pay the balance of his or her shares or accounts to the surviving spouse, next of kin, funeral director or other preferred creditor or creditors who may appear entitled thereto.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, \P D, sub- \P (3), amended. Subparagraph (3) of paragraph D of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

(3) No loan may exceed $\frac{66}{2/3\%}$ 75% of appraised value.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ E, amended. Paragraph E of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 149 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

E. Loans written under paragraph D, together with loans on properties located more than 100 miles from an association's place of business and loans in excess of \$35,000 or 10% of surplus funds, whichever is larger, shall not in aggregate exceed 20% of total assets.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ F, amended. Paragraph F of subsection I of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 149 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read as follows:

This section shall not apply to associations whose accounts are insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation provided the loan requirements of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board are being complied with.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ G, amended. Paragraph G of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read as follows:

This section shall not apply to associations whose accounts are insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation provided the loan requirements of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board are being complied with.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 4, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 4 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by

574 CHAP. 280

section 4 of chapter 69 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

A. To an amount not exceeding $\$_{5,000}$ $\$_{10,000}$ made for the repairing, equipping, furnishing, altering or improving of any real property or mobile home; that each said loan is evidenced by one or more negotiable notes and that each loan is repayable in regular monthly installments within the period of 10 years;

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 9, § 1834, sub-§ 7, amended. The first sentence of subsection 7 of section 1834 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 442 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

An association may invest in the capital stock, obligations or other securities of a service corporation, provided that the aggregate of such investments shall not exceed $\frac{2\%}{3\%}$ of its assets.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 280

AN ACT Relating to Hunting and Trapping Bear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 1960-A, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1960-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 231 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

2. Fur-bearing enimals defined. For the purposes of this section, the following shall be considered fur-bearing animals:

Bear

Beaver

Bobcat

Canada Lynx

Coyote

Fisher

Fox

Marten

Mink

Muskrats

Opossum

Otter